
Delegate Assembly Directory as of 10-13-11 
 
LEGAL SERVICES STAFF ASSOCIATION (LSSA) 
NOLSW, UAW 2320 
256 West 38th Street, Suite 705 
New York, NY 10018 
Tel: 212-228-0992 x7   Fax: 212-228-0097 
 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE (EC): 
 
President  Gibb Surette      gsurette@lssa2320.org  
   212-228-0992 ext. 7 
 
LSNY VP  Nataki Yee Loy  nyeeloy@ls-nyc.org 
   646-442-3616    
 
MFY VP  Rachel Spector  rspector@mfy.org  
   212-417-3757 
 
Treasurer  Brian Sullivan   bsullivan@mfy.org  
   212-417-3713 
 
Secretary  Luz Laureano   llaureano@bx.ls-nyc.org 
   718-928-2876 
 
Political Action Kate Whalen   kwhalen@ls-nyc.rg 
Representative  646-442-3654  
 
Delegate At Large Addie Collins   addiec@sbls.org  
   718-237-5509 
 
DELEGATES (D) & ALTERNATES (A) BY SHOP: 
 
Bedford-Stuyvesant Community Legal Services (BSLS) 
1360 Fulton Street, Suite 301 (at New York Ave. in Restoration Plaza) 
Brooklyn, NY 11216 
Tel: 718-636-1155 Fax: 718-398-6414 
 
Attorneys:  Debra Giles (D)  dgiles@bsls.org 
   718-233-6420 
Legal Workers: Michael Guzman (D)  mguzman@bsls.org  
   718-233-6416 
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Brooklyn Family Defense Project (BFDP) 
177 Livingston Street 
Brooklyn, NY 11201 
Tel: 347-592-2500           Fax: 718-596-4704 
 
Attorneys:  Michelle Burrell (D)  mburrrell@bfdp-lsny.org 
   347-592-2516    
Legal Workers: Lisa Roche (D)  lroche@bfdp.ls-nyc.org 
   347-592-2515 
 
 
Brooklyn Legal Services Corp. A (WMSB, BUSH)  meets alternate Thurs. p.m.s  
Williamsburg      Bushwick 
256-260 Broadway (at Havermeyer)  1455 Myrtle Avenue (at Bleeker) 
Brooklyn, NY  11211    Brooklyn, NY  11237 
Tel: 718-487-2300 Fax: 718-782-4753 Tel. 718-487-0800 Fax: 718-326-2944 
 
Attorneys:  Robyn Fisher, Susan Barrie (D)  rfisher@bka.org 
   718-487-2308, 2313     sbarrie@bka.org 
   Patricia Murray (A)  pmurray@bka.org  
   718-487-2321 
Legal Workers: Ester Schwartz (D)   eschwartz@bka.org 
   718-487-2300, 2304    
 
 
Brooklyn Legal Services Corp. A- East Brooklyn (EASTB) meets first Fri. 1:00 p.m. 
80 Jamaica Avenue, 2nd Fl. (at Pennsylvania Ave., Citibank building) 
Brooklyn, NY  11207 
Tel: 718-487-1300 Fax: 718-342-1780 
 
Attorneys:  Vance Gathing (D)  vgathing@bka.org 
   718-487-0812  
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LS-NYC Support-Fiscal & Admin (LSNY) meets on first Thursdays 
40 Worth St., 6th Floor (west of Church)  
New York, NY  10013   
Tel: 212-431-7200 or 646-442-3600 Fax: 212-431-7232 
 
Attorneys:  Tanya Wong (D)  twong@ls-nyc.org  
   646-442-3625  
   Dave Robinson (A)  drobinson@ls-nyc.org 
   646-442-3596 
Legal Workers: Christina Sanchez (D)  csanchez@ls-nyc.org 
   646-442-3610 
   Antoine Beraud (A)  aberaud@ls-nyc.org 
   646-442-3558 
    
 
LS-NYC Brooklyn (LSNYB) meets on third Thursdays 
Downtown Brooklyn  Brighton   Williamsburg 
180 Livingston St., 3rd Fl. 3049 Brighton 6th St.  32 Penn St., 2nd Fl. 
(between Hoyt & Smith) (at Brighton Beach Ave.) (bet. Kent & Wythe)  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  Brooklyn, NY 11235  Brooklyn, NY 11211 
Tel: 718-852-8888 Fax:718-858-1786 
 
Attorneys:  John Macrae (D)  jmacrae@lsnybb.org  
   347-592-2120 
 
 
LS-NYC Bronx (BXLS) meets second Thursdays 1:00 
579 Courtland Ave. (at 150th Street)  329 E. 149 St., 3rd Fl. (annex) 
Bronx, NY 10451    Bronx, NY  10451 
Tel: 718-928-3700 Fax: 718-402-7566 
 
Attorneys:  Robert Gruenwald (D) rgruenwald@bx.ls-nyc.org  
   718-928-3740 
   Kristen Drumm (A)  kdrumm@bx.ls-nyc.org  
   718-928-2891 
Legal Workers: Danny Vargas (D)  dvargas@bx.ls-nyc.org  
   718-928-3732 
   Wanda Lebro Lopez (A) wllopez@bx.ls-nyc.org 
   718-928-3678 
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Manhattan Legal Services (HAR) meets jointly 3:30 pm the Mon after DA mtg  
1 West 125th St., 2nd Floor (enter from 5th Ave.) 
New York, NY  10027 
Tel: 646-442-3100 Fax: 212-348-4093 
 
Attorneys:  Lynn Ventura (D)  lventura@mls.ls-nyc.org  
   646-442-3129  
   Elizabeth Da Victoria Lobo (A) edavictorialobo@mls.ls-nyc.org  
   646-442-3168 
Legal Workers: Maria Martinez (D)  mmartinez@mls.ls-nyc.org  
   646-442-3127 
   Delci T. Garcia (A)  garcia-dgarcia@mls.ls-nyc.org 
   646-442-3125    
    
 
Manhattan Legal Services (MANH) meets jointly 3:30 pm the Mon after DA mtg 
90 John Street, Suite 301 (at Water Street) 
New York, NY  10038 
Tel: 646-442-3100 Fax: 212-227-9798 
 
Attorneys:  Rosalind Black, Milton Carlier (D) rblack@mls.ls-nyc.org 
   646-442-3134,3132  mcarlier@mls.ls-nyc.org 
   Montel Cherry-Slack (A) mcherry-slack@mls.ls-nyc.org 
   646-442-3131 
Legal Workers: Nicole Reyes (D)  nreyes@mls.ls-nyc.org 
   646-442-3140 
   Evelyn Vergeli (A)  evergeli@mls.ls-nyc.org 
   646-442-3128 
 
MFY Legal Services (MFY)  meets second Tues. 
299 Broadway, 4th Fl. (between Duane and Reade) 
New York, NY 10007 
Tel: 212-417-3700  Fax: 212-417-3890-91 
 
Attorneys:  Anamaria Segura (D)  asegura@mfy.org  
   212-417-3707 
Legal Workers: Aapta Garg (D)  agarg@mfy.org    
   212-417-3744  
   Liz  Perez (A)   eperez@mfy.org 
   212-417-3801 
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Queens Legal Services – LIC (QLIC) meets second Wed. 
42-15 Crescent Street, 9th Fl. (at 42nd Rd.) 
Long Island City, NY 11101 
Tel: 718-392-5646 Fax: 718-937-5350 
 
Attorneys:  Stephanie Morin Taylor (D) staylor@qls.ls-nyc.org  
   347-592-2294 
Legal Workers: Melissa Roman (D)  mroman@qls.ls-nyc.org   
   347-592-2282 
   Amanda Wilkins (A)  awilkins@qls.ls-nyc.org  
   347-592-2278 
    
 
Queens Legal Services – Jamaica (QJAM) 
89-00 Sutphin Boulevard, Rm 206 (at 89th Ave., across from Courts) 
Jamaica, NY  11435 
Tel: 718-657-8611 Fax: 718-526-5051 
 
Attorneys:  Doreen Odom   dodom@qls.ls-nyc.org 
   347-592-2221 (D) 
Legal Workers: Amelia Gordon (D)  agordon@qls.ls-nyc.org  
   347-592-2240 
       
 
South Brooklyn Legal Services (SBLS) meets first Thursday 1:30 
105 Court Street, 3rd Fl. (between State & Schermerhorn) 
Brooklyn, NY  11201 
Tel: 718-237-5500 Fax: 718-855-0733 
 
Attorneys:  Rachel Bash (D)  rbash@sbls.org  
   718-246-3267 
   Chris Dagg (A)  cdagg@sbls.org   
   718-237-5543  
Legal Workers: Emily Friedman (D)  efriedman@sbls.org 
   718-237-5521  
   Shaneka Holdman (A) sholdman@sbls.org  
   718-246-3266 
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Staten Island Legal Services (SILS) 
36 Richmond Terrace, Suite 205 (at Schuyler, across from ferry) 
Staten Island, NY 10301 
Tel: 718-233-6480 Fax: 718-448-2264 
 
 Attorneys:  William Kidney (D)  wkidney@silsnyc.org 
   718-233-6462 
   Manar Waheed (A)  mwaheed@silsnyc.org 
   718-233-6496 
Legal Workers: Johane Severin (D)  jseverin@silsnyc.org 
   718-233-6492 
   Diane Johnston (A)  djohnston@silsnyc.org 
   718-233-6465 
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